SUPREME COURT OF INDIA **RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS**

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR SH. VIVEK SAXENA

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 12176/2023

THE STATE OF ODISHA & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

DEBENDRA KUMAR PATEL & ANR.

Respondent(s)

WITH

ITEM NO.37

Diary No(s). 18014/2023 (XI-A) (FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.120518/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.120519/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

Diary No(s). 22305/2023 (XI-A) (FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.132095/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.132091/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.132099/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS)

Diary No(s). 25454/2023 (XI-A) ([TO BE TAKEN UP ALONG WITH ITEM NO.15 I.E. Diary No. 22305/2023.].....FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.142544/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.142546/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

Date: 01-09-2023 This petition was called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Jogy Scaria, AOR

Mr. Apoorv Srivastava, Adv.

Mr. Joby P. Varghese, AOR

Mr. Upamanyu Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Shahid Akhtar, Adv.

Ms. Sharmila Upadhyay, AOR

Mr. Sarvjit Pratap Singh, Adv.

Ms. Nisha Thakur, Adv.

Ms. Anindita Pujari, AOR

Mr. Maitreya Saha, Adv.

Mr. Shaileshwar Yadav, Adv.

Ms. Radhika Mohapatra, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Hitendra Nath Rath, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R

SLP(C) No. 12176 of 2023

Despite due service on respondent no.2, there is no appearance.

Four weeks time, is granted to respondent no.1 to file counter affidavit.

After the expiry of said period, matter shall be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Court as per rules.

<u>SLP Diary Nos. 22305, 25454 and 18014 of 2023</u> Fresh matters.

> VIVEK SAXENA Registrar

pm