SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No. 42412/2024

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 28-06-2022 in WP(C) No. 22508/2010 passed by the High Court of Orissa at Cuttack]

STATE OF ODISHA & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

GHURUDU BHUTIA

Respondent(s)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R.)

(IA No. 40082/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No. 40083/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS)

Date: 24-02-2025 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J.K. MAHESHWARI HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ARAVIND KUMAR

For Petitioner(s):

Mr. Vishal Meghwal, Adv.

Mr. Milind Kumar, AOR (Not present)

For Respondent(s):

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R

- 1) The present special leave petition has been filed with a delay of 719 days and 119 days in refiling.
- 2) On the same issue, numbers of special leave petitions are pending and notices have been issued by this Bench. As per office report, some of the special leave petitions have already been dismissed by co-ordinate Benches. The State

SLP (C) Diary No. 42412/2024

Government is continuously filing the special leave petitions on the same issue. In view of the above, we deem it appropriate to direct the Registry to list all the connected cases with SLP (C) No. 7389 of 2024, namely, State of Odisha and Others Vs. Panchanan Panda after two weeks for analogous hearing, or at the earliest.

3) In this regard for listing, if needed, appropriate orders may be obtained from Hon'ble the Chief Justice of India.

(NIDHI AHUJA) AR-cum-PS (NAND KISHOR)
COURT MASTER (NSH)